

No. 12-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT P. TROUT
GLORIA B. SOLOMON
TROUT CACHERIS, PLLC
1350 CONNECTICUT AVE.,
N.W.
SUITE 300
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 464-3300

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
ALAN E. UNTEREINER
ARIEL N. LAVINBUK
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Circuit Conflict Over The Meaning Of “Official Acts” And This Court’s Decisions In <i>Sun- Diamond And Birdsall</i>	2
II. The Decision Below Is Erroneous	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	9
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	6
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 525 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 138 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (2007) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 203(a)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 204 (1958).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 205 (1958).....	8
